

11-1150-CV(L), 11-1264-CV(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE
PAYAGUAJE, STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF
STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS STEVEN R. DONZIGER AND THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER

JOHN W. KEKER
ELLIOT R. PETERS
JAN N. LITTLE
STEVEN A. HIRSCH
MATTHEW M. WERDEGAR
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Steven R. Donziger and The Law
Offices of Steven R. Donziger
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-5400

PABLO FAJARDO MENDOZA, LUIS YANZA, FRENTE DE DEFENSA DE LA AMAZONIA, AKA Amazon Defense Front, SELVA VIVA SELVIVA CIA, LTDA, STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST, MARIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, CARLOS GREFA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, LIDIA ALEXANDRA AGUIN AGUINDA, PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUNIDA, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUNIDA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA, LORENZO JOSE ALVARADO YUMBO, NARCISA AIDA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, BERTHA ANTONIA YUMBO TANGUILA, GLORIA LUCRECIA TANGUI GREFA, FRANCISO VICTOR TANGUILL GREFA, ROSA TERESA CHIMBO TANGUILA, JOSE GABRIEL REVELO LLORE, MARIA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, MARIA MAGDALENA RODRI BARCENES, JOSE MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HELEODORO PATARON GUARACA, LUISA DELIA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, LOURDES BEATRIZ CHIMBO TANGUIL, MARIA HORTENCIA VIVER CUSANGUA, SEGUNDO ANGEL AMANTA MILAN, OCTAVIO ISMAEL CORDOVA HUANCA, ELIAS ROBERTO PIYAHUA PAYAHUAJE, DANIEL CARLOS LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, BENANCIO FREDY CHIMBO GREFA, GUILLERMO VICENTE PAYAGUA LUSITANTE, DELFIN LEONIDAS PAYAGU PAYAGUAJE, ALFREDO DONALDO PAYAGUA PAYAGUAJE, MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALO PIAGUAJ PAYAGUAJE, FERMIN PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, LUIS AGUSTIN PAYAGUA PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTIN LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, SIMON LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILFRIDO PIAGUA PAYAGUAJE, ANGEL JUSTINO PIAGUAG LUCITANT,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	8
A. Texaco tries unsuccessfully to dismiss the <i>Aguinda</i> suit on forum non conveniens grounds.	8
B. Texaco tries again, this time promising to submit to suit in Ecuador.....	10
C. In a decision evincing skepticism for both sides’ experts, the Ecuadorian court finds Chevron liable for devastating the environment of an area the size of Rhode Island.	12
1. The Ecuadorian court views the parties’ expert submissions skeptically, often relying on Chevron’s own experts and admissions as a basis for imposing liability.	13
2. The Ecuadorian court rejects Chevron’s tactic of using carefully edited documentary outtakes to impugn Donziger’s conduct.....	19
D. In this action, Judge Kaplan refuses to hear Donziger before besmirching his character and reputation and enjoining him from a broad range of enforcement activities.....	20
1. Chevron spends “thousands of hours” on its injunction papers and then arranges for the case to come before Judge Kaplan.....	20
2. Judge Kaplan effectively shuts Donziger out of the preliminary-injunction proceedings.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>	
3.	The district court’s preliminary-injunction order focuses on Chevron’s allegation that Donziger subverted the Ecuadorian court, while largely ignoring that court’s decision.....	25
a.	The district court’s irreparable-harm finding was founded on minimal evidence that Chevron submitted on reply—too late for the defendants to respond to it.....	27
b.	After refusing to hear Donziger, the district court authored an opinion placing him at the center of an alleged plot to subvert justice in Ecuador.....	27
c.	The district court’s opinion deals only cursorily with the substance of the Ecuadorian court’s ruling, and assumes unfairly that it must have been the product of fraud.....	31
d.	The district court uncritically accepts Chevron’s misleading quotations from the <i>Crude</i> outtakes as evidence of Donziger’s wrongdoing.....	32
e.	The district court furnishes no adequate justification for rushing to judgment without Donziger’s input.....	35
E.	Judge Kaplan continues to push Chevron’s suit forward, while blessing procedural maneuvers that will exclude Donziger and his counsel from participating in the most critical aspect of the suit.....	36
F.	This Court calls the prospect of a final, enforceable Ecuadorian judgment “purely hypothetical” and rejects Chevron’s attempts to evade its commitment to be sued in Ecuador.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	42
VII. ARGUMENT.....	44
A. Preliminary-injunction test and standards of review.....	44
B. Donziger adopts the arguments of the Ecuadorian plaintiff-appellants.....	46
C. The district court’s refusal to allow Donziger and the Ecuadorian plaintiffs to marshal and present evidence in opposition to Chevron’s application violated due process and Rule 65(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	46
1. The district court violated Donziger’s due-process rights by refusing to give him adequate time to engage counsel and oppose Chevron’s massive filings, and by rejecting even the hastily prepared opposition papers that he managed to submit just one week after obtaining counsel.....	46
2. The district court violated the due-process rights of Donziger and the Ecuadorian plaintiffs by refusing to hold an evidentiary hearing before issuing the preliminary injunction.....	51
D. This district court erred as a matter of law in concluding that Chevron would suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	53
1. The district court’s finding of imminent irreparable harm was erroneous, because the Ecuadorian courts have not issued—and may never issue—any enforceable final judgment.	54
2. Even if enforcement proceedings commenced tomorrow, Chevron failed to show that they would cause irreparable harm.	55
3. Few entities on earth are better equipped than Chevron to handle litigation on multiple fronts.....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
E. The district court gave no thought to the physical harm that the Ecuadorian plaintiffs may suffer if enforcement is delayed.....	59
F. This Court should vacate the preliminary injunction because it is overbroad and impermissibly vague, or alternatively, should modify it to cure the overbreadth and vagueness.....	63
G. On remand, this case should be reassigned to a different district judge.....	66
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 945 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of Legal Aid Attorneys v. City of New York</i> No. 96 Civ. 8137 (SHS), 1997 WL 620831 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 1997)	55
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	63
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> No. 11 Civ. 0691 (LAK), 2011 WL 1560926 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2011)	36, 63
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> No. 11 CIV 0691 LAK, 2011 WL 1747046 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2011).....	21
<i>Chicago Bd. of Educ. v. Substance, Inc.</i> 354 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2003).....	63
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Constitution State Challenge, Inc. v. Nyemchek</i> No. 300-cv-650, 2001 WL 640417 (D. Conn. June 1, 2001).....	64
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Harrods, Ltd.</i> 237 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	58
<i>Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	51
<i>Forts v. Ward</i> 566 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1977).....	52
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	4, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garcia v. Yonkers Sch. Dist.</i> 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009)	45, 47, 50
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i> 415 U.S. 423 (1974)	47
<i>Grimes v. Fremont General Corp.</i> 2011 WL 1899403 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	51
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> 10-4699, 2011 WL 2023257 (3d Cir. May 25, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)	55
<i>Jessup v. Am. Kennel Club</i> 862 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	55
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue</i> 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y.1996)	51
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Lynch v. Dukakis</i> 719 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1983)	63
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> 225 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2000)	66, 67
<i>Manhattan Telecomms. Corp. v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> 156 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y.2001)	51
<i>Marshall Durbin Farms, Inc. v. National Farmers Organization, Inc.</i> 446 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1971)	50
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 44
<i>Patsy's Brand, Inc. v. I.O.B. Realty, Inc.</i> 317 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2003)	63
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	66
<i>Petrello v. White</i> 533 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008)	65
<i>Purchase Real Estate Grp. Inc. v. Jones</i> No. 05–CV–10859, 2010 WL 3377504	51
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> No. 10-1020-cv (L) 10-1026	6, 40
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Rosen v. Siegel</i> 106 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)	53, 54
<i>Soap Opera Now, Inc. v. News Am. Publ’g Inc.</i> No. 90 CIV 2631, 1990 WL 124335 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 1990)	55
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG</i> 14 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1994)	65
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Enter., Inc.</i> 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Transamerica Rental Fin. Corp. v. The Rental Experts</i> 790 F. Supp. 378 (D. Conn. 1992)	63
<i>USA Network v. Jones Intercable, Inc.</i> 704 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	53, 54, 55
<i>Vera, Inc. v. Tug “Dakota,”</i> 769 F. Supp. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	55
<i>Waldman Publ’g Corp. v. Landoll, Inc.</i> 43 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367	5
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5301	10
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5302	54
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304	10
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	5, 8, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(1)	46, 47, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	45, 63, 65
Other Authorities	
1 Steven S. Gensler, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary</i>	45
Ecuador’s Environmental Management Act of 1999 (“EMA”)	28, 60, 61
Scott Sayare, “French System Tints View of the Strauss-Kahn Case,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , May 28, 2011	4
